MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)



132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2025

Legislative Document

No. 1085

H.P. 707

House of Representatives, March 18, 2025

Resolve, Directing the Judicial Branch to Perform an Inspection and Study of the Rumford Courthouse Building

Received by the Clerk of the House on March 14, 2025. Referred to the Committee on Judiciary pursuant to Joint Rule 308.2 and ordered printed pursuant to Joint Rule 401.

ROBERT B. HUNT

R(+ B. Hunt

Clerk

Presented by Representative HENDERSON of Rumford.

Cosponsored by Senator CARNEY of Cumberland and

Representatives: CARUSO of Caratunk, LEE of Auburn, O'HALLORAN of Brewer, SATO of

Gorham, Senator: MARTIN of Oxford.

Sec. 1. Judicial branch to perform inspection and study of Rumford Courthouse building. Resolved: That the judicial branch shall perform an inspection and space study of the building that houses the Rumford Court located at 145 Congress Street, Rumford, including the space occupied by the Rumford Police Department, to determine the feasibility of necessary updates required to resume jury trials at the building, including all required updates, structural and cosmetic improvements and an estimated timeline for completion of the renovations.

Sec. 2. Report. Resolved: That, by April 1, 2027, the judicial branch shall issue a report on the inspection and space study, including all required updates, structural and cosmetic improvements and an estimated timeline for completion of the renovations. The judicial branch shall issue the report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over judicial matters, which may report out a bill based upon the report.

13 SUMMARY

 This resolve directs the judicial branch to perform an inspection and space study of the building that houses the Rumford Court and issue a report within 18 months of the effective date of this resolve on all the necessary updates, structural and cosmetic improvements required and an estimated timeline of completion of renovations to resume jury trials in the building.